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Addendum: Box 9

Folder No. Subject No. of Files
9-1 B.C. Logging Companies: 1921-23 i
Biography
MACMILLAN, HR.
9-2,9-3 Clippings 2
9-4 Correspondence 1
9-5 Forestry Instruction — U.B.C. 1
9-6 History - AP.L. 1
Interview
FIDDICK, Richard
9-7 Land — University Purposes 1
Locomotives
Principal Milis
9-8 Royal Commision: Forestry — 1945, 1956 1
9-9 Sawmills 1
Sawmill Directory
9-10, 9-11, 9-12  Sloan Report 3
9-13 Smallwood Logging 1
Sources: Forest History
Unidentified materials
9-14 Photographs 1

3 photographs dealing with fishing (BC 1506-1507)
6 photographs dealing with sparring (BC 1508/1-3
and 1509/1)
Additional photographs in:
Box 3 Folder No. 23: “Allen’s Freight Outfit in the
Booming Days of Slocan City —-
ca. 1900
Box 6 Folder No. 4: Photograph of Mah Wing (Chinese
Restauranteur) — Port Clements, 1943
9-15 Annotated copy belonging to C.D. Orchard of: 1
Instructions for Appraising Stumpage on National Forests.
» Washington: Government Printing Office, 1922.
9-16 Annotated copy belonging to E.C. Manning of: 1
Instructions for Appraising Stumpage on National Forests.
Washington: Government Printing Office, 1922.




tddendum: Box 9

DERN
9-1

9"2 '] 9"3
9-4

9-5

9-6
9-7
9-8
9-9
9-10,9-11,9-12

9-13

-4

of

Files

Subject’ ’ ' ’ : R No,

B.C. Logging Companies: 1921—23

Biography
MACHMILLAY, EH.R.
Clippings
Correspondence
Forestry Instruction - U.B.C.
History - A.P.L.
Interview
FIDDICK, Richard
Lend - University Purposes
Locomotives
Principal Mills
Royal Commission: Forestry - 1945,1956
Sawmills
Sawmill Directory
Sloan Report
Smallwood Logging
Sources: Forest History .
Unidentified Materials
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FRINTED VMATERIAL (BOCKS) TAKEN FROM THE C.D. ORCHRRD>PAPERS
Title of Book » SR Sent to:
1. Bryant, Ralph C. Logging. Forestry-Agr. Library

2. Graves, Fenry S. Principles of Handling Woodlands.
3. Recknagel, A.B. Forest Working Plans.
4, Record, Samuel. Economic Woods of the U.S.
5. Ibid. Mechanical Properties of Wood.
6. Roth, Filbert. Forest Valuation.
7. Elchibegoff, Ivan M, U.S. Inter, Timber Trade in the
Pacific Area.
8. Gillies Bros. Ltd. A Hundred Years A-Felline (1842-1942).
S, WVhitford, H.N.&Craig, R.D. Forests of B.C.
10. Dupuy, W.A. The Nation's Forests.
11 Loehr, Rodney C., ed. Forests for the Future.
12. Modern VWoodmen of America; A H istory, Vol, 1.
13. Greeley, Wm. B. Forests and Men.
14. ¥orgen, G.T., Jr. ¥m. B. Greeley: A Practical Forester.
15. Pinchot, Gifford. A Primer of Forestry: Two Parts.
16. Allen, E.T. Practical Forestrv of the Pacific Northwest.
17. Llogrers Handbook, Vols.9 (1949), 13 (1953), and 24 (1964). -
18. B.C. Kanual of Provincial Information: 1929, 1930,
19. Eandbook of B.C., Bulletin No.1, 1910,
20, Forest Resources of B.C.: 1937 (3 Copies), 1945, 1956 (2 vols.).
21. Roethel, H. & Clark, H.W., prep. by. Potential Pulp and Paper Mills in B.C.
22, Sloan Report (Royal Commission on Forestry, B.C.: 1955-56): Index, Argument
of Commission Counsel, and Analysis,
2%, U.B.C. Summer Essay Specifications: 1959,
24. Agricultural Resources for Tommorrow: Dept. of Agriculture.
25. Grading and Dressing Rules for Export: 1951.
26. Frovince of B.C.- Dept. of Lands. Instructions for Forest Surveyvs.
27. Forestry Handbook for B.C. ‘ e
28, MYABC" B.C. Lumber Trade Dlrectory. 1936, 1946, 1950, 1954, 1958.
29. Stevens, James. FYaul Bunxan. Gifts and Exchange
30, Sinclair, Bertrand. Big Timber. o '
31. BHolbrook, Stewart. Prouwised land.
32. YXen of Timber, Vol. 3.
3%, Roche, Mazo de la. Growth of a Man.
34, Harvey, A.G. Douglas of the Fir.
35. Lamb, W. Kaye. Early lumbering on Vancouver Islands: 1844-66.
36. Andrews, Ralph W. Glory Days of logging.
37. Joyce, James, Dubliners.
28, Gilmore, N.R. and G. Readings in California History.
39, The Pacific Spectator, Vol.IV, No.2 (Spring 1950).
40, Brown, G.S. and Fine, S., ed. The American Past.
41, Verd, Russel. Australis.
42, Yoore, B., Jr. Social Origins of Dictatorship and Democracy.
43, TFelton, Harold W, Legends of Paul Bunyan. Special Collections
44. Clark, Donald H., 18 ¥en and a Horse.
45. Holbrook, Stewart. Green Commonwealth.
46, Coman, E.T. & Gibbs, Helen, Tide, Timber and lumber.
47. Butchinson, W.H. Californie Heritage: A History of
Northern California Lumbering. Famphlet File, Sp. Coll.
48. Columbia Cellulose Co., Ltd. Chemcell: Storv in B.C.
49, indrews, L.R. 3B.C.'s Timber Industry Today.
50. Twin Cities Times (Port Alberni, B.C.) Vol.13 No.5 (1960).
51, The Thunderbird (Port Mellon, B.C.), History of Port Mellon: 19C8-58.




- 52,

53.
54.

VICHATQ ANVERLULY/ pape v

FRINTED MATERTAL...cont'd.

The Red River Lumber Co. Faul Bunvan and His
Blue Ox.
Evelyn, John. Svlva, or a Discourse of Forest

Trees, (2Na G4 WFD).
Report of the Commission - 2nd Narrows Bridge,
24 February 1931.

-

Forestry-Agr. Library
Special Collections

Pamphlet File, Sp. Coll.



Addendum: Box 2-18 to 2-26 (detailed listing).
FOLOER KO Subiject

2-18 Clippings )

‘ List of Dates re: Forest History (1888-1937).

2-19 Pamphlet: James, Dave., Big Skookum,,,1853-1953.

2-20 Thesis: Lawrence, Joseph. Earket and Capital: a History
of the Lumber Industry of B.C. 8-1952

2x21 History (Sketch): Cowan, C.S. W, 1959.

2-22 Softwood Timber
Pamphlet: Ward, Willis C. The Story of Timber, n.d.

2-23 Pamphlet: Guthrie, John D. Great Forest Fires of America, 1936.

2-24 Pamphlet: Hamilton, Eloise. Forty Years of Western Forestry, 1949.
Pamphlet: Latham, Bryan. The Baltic Timber Trade, n.d.

2-25 Pamphlet: Mercer, William M. Growth of Ghost Towns, 1944.

2~26 Ocean Falls: Early History.

FOLDER ROV PAMPHLETS IN C,D, ORCHARD PAPERS

1-9 Forest History Foundation, Inc. Retracing the Blazed Trail.
Jacobs, Rhoda G. Thev Get The Facis. (2 copies).
Forest History, Vols.2 No.1 (Spring 1958); 2 No.2; 3 No.1-4; 4 No.:

2-8 Prov. of B.C. Dept. of Lands & Forests. A Career in B.C.'S Forest
Service, 1953,

2-14 Ibid. Green Timbers Forestrv Sistion & Forest Tree Nursery, 1043,
Ivid. Forest Guards® Kanual, 1916,
Ibid. Fiscal Regulztions of the Forest Eranch, 1913,

2-19 Jsmes, Dave. Big Skookum: A Storv of 100 Years of Logging in
Mason County, 1953.

2=22 VWard, Willis C. The Storv of Timber,

2-23 Guthrie, John D. Great Forest Fires of America, 1936.

2-24 Harilton, Eloise. Forty Years of Vestern Forestry, 1940,
Latham, Bryan. The Baltic Timber Trade. ,

2~-25 Fercer, VWo. Y. Growth of Ghost Towns. (ER sD14 B7 X47 1944a)

3-1 HacHillan, Bloedel and Powell River Ltd. The Digester, Vol36 No.i
(Jan.-Feb. 1960) (HR HD9764 B7 A3)

5-10 Skagit Steel and Iron Works. "Skagit" Hoists for Everv Furypose.

6-1 Ludditt, A.W. Gold in the Cariboo. (HR FC3845 C3 L1832 1958)

6-3% Swanson, Robert E. Rhvmes of a western Logger, 1942.(HR rr9239 w2

6-16 British Columbia Log Scale, 1895 and 1910.

7-6 Prov. of B.C. Dert. of Lands. Consolidated Statistical Tables of
the Forest Bramch: 1912-1940. (1941).

T-14 acliillan, Bloedel and Fowell River Ltd. Yowell River Digest,
Vol.34 No.1 (Jan.-Feb. 1958). (HR HD9764 BT 43)

7-15 The Timberman, Vol.L No.12 (Oct.1949).

8-10 Yrov. of B.C. Dept. of Lands. Prospectus: 2,000,000 Cords of
Pulp Timber for Sale, 1922(?).

c-13 Forect History Foundation, Inc. FYorest Fistory Sources in the

United States and Canada, 1956.




CASSETTE TAPES FROM THE C.D. ORCHARD PAPERS
(Now found in the "SP"series of Special Collections Tape Library)
N.B. All interviews conducted by C.D.Orchard unless otherwise noted.

INTERVIEWEE

Cain, Martin

Strimbold, Eric

Rodgers, Lloyd C.

Rodgers, Lloyd C.

Taylor, Douglas B

Burke, John

Burke, John

Anderson, C.D.

Anderson, C.D.

Elliott, Tom

Flavelle, Aird

Flavelle, Aird

SUBJECT

Logger, Mill owner

Prince George (1910-55)

N. Interior
Forest Industry

Coastal Logging
(1910-42)

Coastal Logging
(1937-56)

Early Life
(1895-1914)

General Manager B.C.

Loggers Assoc.
Part 2

B.C. Coast
Logger

Part 2

Interior Lumbering
(1904-1957)

B.C. Forest Industry

(1907-57)

Prt. Moody Mill &
Misc. Antedotes

RECORDING DATE

17/10/55

25/10/55

08/12/56

08/12/56

29/12/56

18/1/57

18/1/57

18/2/57

18/2/57

28/3/57

20/04/57

20/04/57

TAPE #

15/1

15/2

1573

15/4

15/5

15/6

15/7

15/8

15/9

15/10

15/11

15/12



INTERVIEWEE

Gibson, Gordon

Gibson, Gordon

Gibson, Gordon

Gibson, Gordon

Gibson, Gordon

Mcphee, Don

King, Don
Dewolf, A.H.
Dewolf, A.H.
Smith, Eustaed

Hanbury, Wilfred

Marston, Charles

Marston, Charles

Jordan, Joe

Jordan, Joe

Nicholson, A.S.

SUBJECT

Gordon Gibson
Story - Part I

Part 2

Forest Management
Critique

Forest Management
Critique

Sommers case & its
Implications

Sinclair Spruce
Mills

Sawmill Operator
Logger and Engineer
Part 2

Timber Cruiser

Lumbering Family in
B.C. & Manitoba

Early B.C.
Forest Service

Part 2

Cowichan Valley
Logger

Part 2

B.C. Forest Industry
(1903-45)

RECORDING DATE

19/12/57

04/01/60

04/01/60

04/01/60

04/01/60

21/10/55

20/12/57
08/01/58
08/01/58
02/12/58

30/01/58

23/12/58

23/12/58

26/05/59

26/05/59

16/09/59

9.
TAPE #

15/13

15/14

15/15

15/16

15/17

15/18

15/19
15/20
15/21
15/22

15/23

15/24

15/25

15/26

15/27

15/28



INTERVIEWEE

McMahon, William

McMahon, William
Burden, Fred P.
Burden, Fred P.
Burden, Fred P.

Allen, R.E. (Bob)

Allen, R.E. (Bob)

Allen, R.E. (Bob)

Allen, R.E. (Bob)

Cowan, C.S.

Cowan, C.S.

Cowan, C.S.

Cowan, C.S.

McNeil, F.

Foley, H.S.

Allen, G.S.

SUBJECT : 'RECORDING DATE
Canfor Vice-Pres. & 01/10/59
General Manager
Part 2 01/10/59
12/10/59
Land 12/10/59
12/10/59

The W. Kootenays in 24/10/59
the 1890's

B.C. Forest Branch 24&25/10/59
(1912-17)
District Forester & 25/10/59
Mill Operator
(1913-26)

25/10/59

B.C. Forest Service & its 05/12/59
Chief Foresters (1914-37)

B.C. Forest Branch, CFP  05/12/59
(Nimpkish) & Weyerhauser

1920s

Forest Fire Protection 05/12/59
Logging Methods 05/12/59

Sopron Univ. Forestry 06/01/60
Forestry in B.C. (1957-60)

Sopron Univ. Forestry 06/01/60
in B.C. (1957-60)

Sopron Univ. Forestry 07/01/60
in B.C. (1957-60)

10.

TAPE #

15/29

15/30
15/31
15/32
15/33

15/34

15/35

15/36

15/37

15/38

15/39

15/40

15/41

15/42

15/43

15/44



INTERVIEWEE

Stuart, R.V.
Stuart, R.V.

Roller, Dean K.

Roller, Dean K.

Filberg, Robert J.

Filberg, Robert J.

Elford, Ray

Gibson, Dr. J.

Gibson, Dr. J.

Mills, Chad R.

Merrill, R.D.

Bloedel, Prentice

Smith, Sidney Garfield

Smith, Sidney Garfield

Hope, L. Sawyer

SUBJECT

B.C. Forest Branch
Part 2

Sopron Univ.'s Flight
from Hungary (1956)

Part 2

Comox Logging &
Railway Co.

Part 2

Shawnigan Lake Logging

Co. (1897-1920)

B.C. Forest Branch
(1920-27)

B.C. Forest Branch
(1920-29)

B.C. Forest Branch
(1913-17)

Timber Investment &
Logging in B.C.

Bloedel, Stewart & Welch

and Alberni Pacific
(1911-51)

Bloedel, Stewart & Welch

(1911-51)

Logging Camps & Forest

Management

B.C. Forest Branch

'RECORDING DATE

08/01/60

08/01/60

28/04/60

28/04/60

15/06/60

15/06/60

09/09/60

20/10/60

20/10/60

25/10/60

14/11/60

14/11/60

13/12/60

13/12/60

19/01/61

e

TAPE #

15/45
15/46

15/47

15/48

15/49

15/50

15/51

15/52

15/53

15/54

15/55

15/56

15/57

15/58

15/59



INTERVIEWEE

Grant, Charles
Grant, Charles

Andrews, L.R.

Mcdonald, R.

Mcdonald, R

Muir, Joseph E.

Copley, George R.
Copley, George

Fiddick, R.

Orchard, C.D.

Orchard, C.D.
Orchard, C.D.
Orchard, C.D.
Orchard, C.D.
Orchard, C.D.
(interview on

CJVI Radio,
Victoria)

SUBJECT

B.C. Forest Branch & the
BCLMA (1912-60)

B.C. Manufacturing Co.
(1911-51)

Part 2

Vancouver Is. Logger
(1902-44)

Vancouver Is. Logger
Part 2

Logging on E. Vancouver
Is. (1895-1950)

Forestry in B.C.
(1920-58)

Part 2
Part 3
Part 4
Part 5

Commonwealth Forestry
Conference (1957)

RECORDING DATE

1961
1961

28/02/61

01/03/61

01/31/61

05/04/61

1961
1961

05/04/61

1961

1961
1961
1961
1961

03/02/58

1.

TAPE #

15/60
15/61

15/62

15/63

15/64

15/65

15/66
15/67

15/68

15/69

15/70
15/71
15/72
15/73

15/74



13.

INTERVIEWEE SUBJECT RECORDING DATE TAPE #
Kappel, Frank Forest Industry in the =~ 14/11/63 15/75

Shushwap Area (1911-45)



AN INVENTORY OF MAPS IN THE C.D. ORCHARD PAPERS

IK
SPECIAL COLLRCTIONS DIVISION,UNIVERSITY OF

BRITISE COLUNBIA, VANCOUVER B.C.

COMPILED BY
DAVIN WEBER. NOVEMEER

1981
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Maps - Ms, Coll., - Orchard

Orchard, Chauncey Donald, 1893-1972 °

[British Columbia forest industry maps and plans / collected
by C. D. Orcharde -=- Victoria, B.C. : ca. 1914-1954].

8 maps : ms,, lith. and photocopies ; various scales ; 102 x
130 cm, to 17 x 21 cm.

C.D. Orchard was born in New Brunswick in 1893, and moved to
British Columbia in 1920 after graduating from the University of
New Brunswick., He became chief forester in 1941, end deputy minister
in 1945, After his retirement in 1958 he became a private consultant.
The Canadian Forestry Achievement Award was presented to Orchard in
1967 by the Canadian Institute of Forestry. The maps in this collection
relate to his interests in forests and forest history.




17ST OF MLPS IN C.D. ORCHARD PAPERS .

2

5-14 1 Subdivision of lot 1511, Cariboo District, B.C. [survey and
plan of survey supervised by)] FsP. Burden, B.C.L.S. Scale
290 feet to 1 inch [1:2,400].[e.1.]):[s.n.], May 3,1914,
1 map: blueprint; 63x77 tm, Registered plan No, 1268,
Edge teers with clear tape repairs,

5-14 2 Map of Fraser City & Cadiroas, Cariboo District, B.C.
[eigned vy] F.P. Burden, Scale not given.. [s.1.):[s.n.],
[19__]. 1 map: blueprint; 71x101 cm, Edge tears, Inset:
index map showing British Columbia, part of Alberta, the
Yukon, and Washington State,

5-14 3 British Columbia 1331, Scgle not given., [s.l.]: [s.n.],
[19__Je1 nap; 41x41 em, lMep shows ten principel prov-
incial divisions, Divisions end their subdivisions are
listed,

5-14 4 British Columbia forest rescurces end industries, Scale
[1 in,=60 miles, ea, 1:3,800,000], Victoria: Bureau of
Economics and Statistics, Department of trade and
Commerce, 1954, 1 map; 40x49 cm, Includes table of
other vood £nd paper using indusiries,

5-14 5 British Columbia, Scale not given. [Victorial: Geo-
graphical Division, Department of Lands,[19__]. 1 map;
17x21 cm, liap shows ten main provincial divisions,

5-14 6 Timber sale X01010, Scale 1 in,=20 chains,[ce.1:28,800],
[s.l.]:[s.n.],[13__]. 1 map; 33x33 cm, Mep shows contours
in 100 foot intervals,

5=15 1 ¥ep of portion of Coast District R.I. & Rupert District, Scele
Y2 ing= 1.pile, [ca,1:125,000], [s.1.]:[s.n.] [19_]s 1 map
90x113 cm, l2p includes pencil = (itions., Pencil note on beck



5-15 2

Johnstone Strait to north end of islﬁnd. Hajor tear at centre
right fold line, ) o

Map of portion Coast Distriet R,I, and Sayward District.

Scale Y2 in.= one mile, [ca. 1:126,000], is.1s]:[sen.];[19 _]e
1 map: blueprint; 102x130 cm, Hap has pencil additions. Note
In ik on back: Original Timber Map, March /07 Coast & Sayward
Dist,.llap is severely torn.



